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Stratum Group 
PO Box 2546, Bellingham, Washington 98227 

Phone (360) 714-9409 
 
 
May 9, 2018 
 
Sonja Max and Oliver Max 
914 12th Street 
Bellingham, Washington 98225 
 
Re:       Underground Storage Tank Removal and Hazardous Waste Generator Identification 

Cascade Laundry 
205 Prospect Street 
Whatcom County Parcel 380330111249 
Bellingham, Washington  98225 
Ecology FS ID:  21786898 

 
Dear Mr. Oliver and Ms. Sonja Max: 
 
One underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the site at 205 Prospect Street in 
Bellingham, Washington on October 12, 2017.  The tank was previously used to store solvent 
associated with a former dry cleaning operation.     
 
One approximately 600-gallon UST was permanently closed, through removal, from the southeast 
corner of the site’s building by Drakes Tanks of Sedro Woolley, Washington.   The soil beneath the 
tank exhibited odors and discoloration that indicated a release to the environment.  Two soil 
samples were collected to verify the release.  The sample results indicated exceedences of gasoline-
range petroleum in the soil and therefore the Washington State Department of Ecology was notified 
of the release. 
 
Prior to removal of the tank, approximately 300-gallons of fluid was extracted from the tank. The 
liquid was classified as a flammable/ignitable liquid and therefore required a hazardous waste 
generator identification for disposal purposes.  Due to the volume associated with the liquid, the site 
was deemed a large quantity generator and given the RCRA ID# WAH000054560.  A total of six 
55-gallon drums were removed from the site by Clean Harbors. 
 
The release was reported to Department of Ecology.   
 
Site Description 
 
The Cascade Laundry site is located along the west side of Prospect Street between Flora Street 
and Central Avenue in the downtown area of Bellingham, Washington.  The site occupies one tax 
parcel that utilizes the address of 205 Prospect Street.  The location of the property is provided in 
Figure 1, below. 
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Figure 1.  Site Vicinity Map 

 
The Cascade Laundry site was developed as a dry cleaning and laundry facility by at least 1932, 
which included clothes dying and leather tanning.  The site conducted dry cleaning activities 
through 1971. Commercial laundry continued at the site through the early 2000s.  The site has 
undergone a significant interior renovation and has been utilized as an art/furniture gallery since 
approximately 2015 and a hard cider press and restaurant since 2018.  The remainder of the building 
is under renovation for construction of a theater. Properties in the vicinity of the Cascade Laundry 
site are in commercial use along Prospect Street, with Maritime Heritage Park (former landfill) to 
the west.  An aerial photograph of the site and vicinity is provided in Figure 2. 
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Figure 1. Aerial photo of site and surrounding land uses 

 
The subject property slopes gently to the west.  The slope of the property increases toward the 
western property boundary, with a steep former shoreline slope along and adjacent to the western 
property boundary.  The slope is vegetated and is approximately 35 feet high.  The site has an 
elevation of approximately 65 feet along Prospect Street and approximately 55 feet along its 
western boundary.  Whatcom Creek estuary is located approximately 320 feet to the northwest and 
Whatcom Waterway is located approximately 500 feet west of the subject property.    
 
Groundwater has been identified in perched layers between 12 and 17 foot depth.  The regional 
groundwater is suspected to be approximately 40-45 feet below the ground surface.   
 
UST Removal 
 
One 600-gallon former solvent UST was identified near the southwest corner of the building during 
shallow excavation activities for a future sidewalk.  The tank was not a listed tank with Department 
of Ecology and no installation or tank content information was available.  A copy of the Permanent 
Closure Notice for Underground Tanks is provided in Appendix I. 
 
Drakes Tanks was onsite to decommission and remove the UST.  The tank was removed on October 
12, 2017.  A total of approximately 300-gallons of fluid was removed into 55-gallon drums prior to 
the tank removal.   
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The tank was constructed single-walled steel and no piping was identified.  The tank was 
approximately 9’long and 3’2” in diameter.  The tank was in poor condition with obvious holes in 
the tank bottom.  A photograph of the tank being removed from the site is provided in Figure 3.  
 

 
Figure 3.  View of the UST removal  

 
Soil Conditions  
 
Shallow gravel fill was underlain by brown clay to approximately four (4) foot depth.  A distinct 
color change from brown to bluish-grey was noted from approximately four foot depth to the depth 
of the excavation pit at approximately nine (9) foot depth.  The color change corresponded with a 
strong petroleum odor. 
 
A photograph of the soil around the former UST is provided in Figure 4.  
 



Former Cascade Laundry, WA 
UST Removal & HWG Status 

Stratum Group 5  
 

 
Figure 4.  View of the excavation and soil around the former UST.  Blue colored soil had odors 

indicative of release. 
 
Soil Sampling 
 
Due to the obvious impacts to the soil, following tank removal, only two soil samples were 
collected to confirm that a release had taken place.  Soil was collected for laboratory analyses, as 
well as field sampling that included sheen tests and evaluation of the soil for hydrocarbon odors 
and/or discoloration.   
 
One 4-ounce soil sample jar was filled from each sampling location. In addition, one methanol 
containing VOA container and two VOA containers with stir bars were filled with 10 grams of 
soil, to comply with Method 5035 testing.  The sampling equipment was cleaned with Alconox 
(laboratory grade soap) and triple rinsed prior to collection of each sample.  The samples were 
immediately placed in an ice-chilled cooler.  The soil samples were delivered to ALS Laboratory 
Group in Everett, Washington (8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, Washington 98208; Ecology 
accreditation number C601) on October 16, 2017 for analysis.   
 
Two samples were collected from directly below the UST, at different depths. Sample UST-B6.5 
was collected from approximately one foot below the UST.  The soil consisted of moist grey clay 
with a strong odor and heavy sheen.  Sample UST-B9 was collected from nine foot depth below the 
former UST.  The soil consisted of moist light grey clay.  The soil at nine foot depth had a minor 
odor and a slight sheen.    
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Soil Sample Results 
 
Each sample was analyzed for gasoline, diesel, and oil-range petroleum, and halogenated volatile 
organic compounds. 
 
A summary of the analytical results is provided in Table 1 and in Figure 6.  The sample results are 
compared to the Model Toxic Control Act (MTCA) Method A or Method B cleanup standards 
(WAC 173-360) for unrestricted land use, as a screening tool.  A copy of the complete laboratory 
report and chain-of-custody is provided in Appendix I. 

 
Table 1  

Soil Sample Analytical Results 

Sample ID Sample 
Depth 

Contaminant Results in mg/kg 
(methodology) 

Gasoline 
(NWPTH-GX) 

Diesel 
(NWTPH-

DX) 

Oil 
(NWTPH-

DX) 

VOCsc 
EPA 8260 

UST-B6.5 6.5 350 U U 1,2-dichlorobenzene   0.022 
UST-B9 9 400 U U 1,2-dichlorobenzene    0.022 
Reporting Limits 60 25 50 0.10 
MTCA cleanup/screening 
standards 100a 2,000a 7,200b 
mg/kg = parts-per-million; U = analyte not detected at reporting limit; a = clean up standard is MTCA Method A; b = 
cleanup standard is MTCA Method B; c = a suite of 44 volatile organic compounds were evaluated in the VOC test, but 
only the detected chemicals are provided in Table 1. 
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Figure 5.  Soil Sample Locations 

 
The sample results indicate that the concentration of gasoline in the soil beneath the UST exceeds 
the MTCA Method A cleanup standard.  The impacted soil was visible along all four sidewalls of 
the excavation and extends below nine foot depth, based upon the sampling results.   
 
No other petroleum products were detected in the samples.  The results for halogenated volatile 
organic compounds (suite of 44 compounds) had detection of 1,2-dichlorobenzene in both samples.  
The concentrations of 1,2-dichlororbenzene was well below the state cleanup standard. No other 
volatile organic compounds were detected in the soil, at concentrations above the reporting limits. 
 
The reporting limits documented by the laboratory were all below the cleanup standards and the 
laboratory quality assurance was appropriate, such that the results are representative of the soil 
conditions and can be directly compared to the cleanup standards. 
 

Former 
UST 
Location 

UST-B6.5 
Gas                             350 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene          0.022 

UST-B9 
Gas                             400 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene          0.018 KEY 

                     Discreet Sample Location  

UST-B9       Sample ID 

350              Concentration of               
                      contaminants (mg/kg). Bold         
                      red type indicates exceedences   
                      of cleanup standards         

Excavation 
Limit 
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Hazardous Waste Characterization 
 
Clean Harbors was hired to remove and properly dispose of the approximately 300-gallons of 
product/fluid that had been removed from the UST.  Clean Harbors conducted testing of the fluid 
through Spectra Laboratories.  Numerous compounds were detected in the UST liquid including 
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,4-trimethylbenzene,4-isopropyltoluene, ethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, naphthalene, tetrachloroethene, toluene, xylenes, trichloroethene, vinyl chloride, 
cis-1,2-dichloroethene, n-buthylbenzene, n-propylbenzene, sec-butylebenzene, and tert-
butylebenzene.  A flashpoint for the material was identified at 109 oF. A copy of the laboratory 
report for the UST liquid is provided in Appendix II. 
 
Based upon the laboratory results, the material was classified as D001- ignitable and required the 
site to get a hazardous waste generator identification for disposal. 
 
The hazardous waste characterization did not identify the exact product in the site’s UST; however 
based upon the presence of gasoline-range petroleum in the soil samples and the presence of volatile 
organic compounds in the tank product, we suspect that the tank was used to store Stoddard solvent, 
a liquid used in dry cleaning operations. 
 
Hazardous Waste Generator Identification 
 
The former Cascade Laundry facility submitted a Dangerous Waste Site Identification Form to 
Department of Ecology’s applied to get a hazardous waste identification number.  Based upon the 
weight of the approximately 300-gallons of liquid needed for disposal, the site was registered as a 
large quantity generator.  Large quantity generator status is given to sites where greater than 2,000 
pounds of waste is disposed of per month (or at one time).   
 
The Cascade Laundry site was given a RCRA Site identification of WAH000054560. 
 
Based upon the site’s RCRA listing, an annual report is required.  
 
Hazardous Waste Disposal 
 
Clean Harbors removed six 55-gallon drums of ignitable liquid from the Cascade Laundry site.  The 
material was removed from the site and delivered to Emerald Services Inc in Tacoma, Washington.  
The material was removed on approximately April 19, 2018; however the date on the manifest was 
not clearly written. The non-hazardous waste manifest and Clean Harbors Manifest Addendum are 
provided in Appendix II.   
 
Conclusions 
 
Based on our results of the sampling and our observations of soil conditions, a release has taken 
place from the approximately 600-gallon UST.  Gasoline-range petroleum as detected above the 
state cleanup standards in the soil located at six and nine feet below the ground surface, beneath the 
tank.  The extent of the soil impacts was not determined during this investigation. 
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The discovery of the release was reported to Department of Ecology on November 8, 2017.  The 
Cascade Laundry site remains on Ecology’s Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.  Should you have any questions concerning 
this report, please contact our office at (360) 714-9409. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Stratum Group 

 
Kim Ninnemann, B.S., L.G.  
Licensed Geologist 
UST Site Assessor ICC32025567 
 

 
    
APPENDIX I 
 
Permanent Closure Notice Form 
UST Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist 
Laboratory Report (soil samples) 
Laboratory Report (UST product) 
Liquid Disposal Manifests 
 

 









Ms. Kim Ninnemann

Stratum Group

P.O. Box 2546

Bellingham, WA 98227

Dear Ms. Ninnemann,

On October 16th, 2 samples were received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory 

project number EV17100098. The project was identified as your Cascade Laundry. The 

sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain of custody 

record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project 

samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Laboratory Director

October 20, 2017
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry
CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST - B6.5

COLLECTION DATE: 10/12/2017 11:40:00 AM

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

EV17100098
ALS SAMPLE#: EV17100098-01

DATE: 10/20/2017

DATA RESULTS
WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2017

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR UNITS

LIMITS
XXXXX XXX

REPORTING 
LIMITSRESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS
 DATE

ANALYSIS
 BY

QUALXXXXX

10/17/2017 SNC2060 21 20 10/350 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/17/2017 EBS125 10 U1U 10/MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/17/2017 EBS150 20 U1U 10/MG/KGTPH-Oil Range NWTPH-DX XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.7 U1U 10/UG/KGDichlorodifluoromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGChloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.043 U1U 10/UG/KGVinyl Chloride EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.83 U1U 10/UG/KGBromomethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGChloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGCarbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.88 U1U 10/UG/KGTrichlorofluoromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.045 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC120 2.1 U1U 10/UG/KGMethylene Chloride EPA-8260 XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.99 U1U 10/UG/KGTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGCis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KG2,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.8 U1U 10/UG/KGBromochloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGChloroform EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.93 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.93 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.026 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.072 U1U 10/UG/KGTrichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.93 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGDibromomethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGBromodichloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGTrans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGCis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.069 U1U 10/UG/KGTetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.6 U1U 10/UG/KGDibromochloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC15.0 0.035 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 XX5.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGChlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.86 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGBromoform EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGBromobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry
CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST - B6.5

COLLECTION DATE: 10/12/2017 11:40:00 AM

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

EV17100098
ALS SAMPLE#: EV17100098-01

DATE: 10/20/2017

DATA RESULTS
WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2017

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR UNITS

LIMITS
XXXXX XXX

REPORTING 
LIMITSRESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS
 DATE

ANALYSIS
 BY

QUALXXXXX

10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.7 U1U 10/UG/KG4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 1 10/22 UG/KG1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC150 1.4 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGHexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS
 DATE

ANALYSIS
 BY

QUALXXXXX

10/17/2017 SNC20140 SUR070.587ND- SUR07 10/55.8 SUR07TFT 20X Dilution NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
10/17/2017 EBS1134 4.39 10/81.9 C25 NWTPH-DX XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC1138 30.1 10/83.8 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 XX72.4 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC1123 GS130.1ND- GS1 10/126 GS14-Bromofluorobenzene EPA-8260 XX73 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
 SUR07 -The surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to dilution below the calibration range.
 GS1 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to matrix effect.
The chromatogram indicates that it is likely that the sample contains Highly Weathered Kerosine or similar product.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry
CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST - B9

COLLECTION DATE: 10/12/2017 11:50:00 AM

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

EV17100098
ALS SAMPLE#: EV17100098-02

DATE: 10/20/2017

DATA RESULTS
WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2017

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR UNITS

LIMITS
XXXXX XXX

REPORTING 
LIMITSRESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS
 DATE

ANALYSIS
 BY

QUALXXXXX

10/17/2017 SNC2060 22 20 10/400 MG/KGTPH-Volatile Range NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/17/2017 EBS125 11 U1U 10/MG/KGTPH-Diesel Range NWTPH-DX XX25 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/17/2017 EBS150 21 U1U 10/MG/KGTPH-Oil Range NWTPH-DX XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.7 U1U 10/UG/KGDichlorodifluoromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGChloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.044 U1U 10/UG/KGVinyl Chloride EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.85 U1U 10/UG/KGBromomethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGChloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGCarbon Tetrachloride EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.90 U1U 10/UG/KGTrichlorofluoromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.046 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC120 2.1 U1U 10/UG/KGMethylene Chloride EPA-8260 XX20 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KGTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGCis-1,2-Dichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KG2,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.8 U1U 10/UG/KGBromochloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGChloroform EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.95 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,1-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.95 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.027 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.073 U1U 10/UG/KGTrichloroethene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.95 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGDibromomethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGBromodichloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGTrans-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGCis-1,3-Dichloropropene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,2-Trichloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,3-Dichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.070 U1U 10/UG/KGTetrachloroethylene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.6 U1U 10/UG/KGDibromochloromethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC15.0 0.035 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dibromoethane EPA-8260 XX5.0 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KGChlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 0.88 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGBromoform EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2,3-Trichloropropane EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGBromobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG2-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry
CLIENT SAMPLE ID UST - B9

COLLECTION DATE: 10/12/2017 11:50:00 AM

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

EV17100098
ALS SAMPLE#: EV17100098-02

DATE: 10/20/2017

DATA RESULTS
WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann DATE RECEIVED: 10/16/2017

DATA RESULTS

ALS JOB#:

SAMPLE DATA RESULTS

RL PQLANALYTE

DILUTION 
FACTOR UNITS

LIMITS
XXXXX XXX

REPORTING 
LIMITSRESULTSMETHOD

ANALYSIS
 DATE

ANALYSIS
 BY

QUALXXXXX

10/16/2017 DLC110 1.7 U1U 10/UG/KG4-Chlorotoluene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KG1,3-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,4-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 1 10/18 UG/KG1,2-Dichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC150 1.4 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane EPA-8260 XX50 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.0 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.2 U1U 10/UG/KGHexachlorobutadiene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC110 1.1 U1U 10/UG/KG1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene EPA-8260 XX10 XXXXX XXXXXXXX

MINSURROGATE

SPIKE 
ADDED

LIMITS
XXXXX XXXMAX

LIMITS

%REC REPORTINMETHOD

ANALYSIS
 DATE

ANALYSIS
 BY

QUALXXXXX

10/17/2017 SNC20140 SUR070.631ND- SUR07 10/54.4 SUR07TFT 20X Dilution NWTPH-GX XX60 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
10/17/2017 EBS1134 4.58 10/84.4 C25 NWTPH-DX XX58 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC1138 30.7 10/88.5 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA-8260 XX72.4 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX
10/16/2017 DLC1123 GS130.7ND- GS1 10/145 GS14-Bromofluorobenzene EPA-8260 XX73 XXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXXXX

 U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
 SUR07 -The surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to dilution below the calibration range.
 GS1 - Surrogate outside of control limits due to matrix effect.
The chromatogram indicates that it is likely that the sample contains Highly Weathered Kerosine or similar product.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

ALS SDG#: EV17100098
DATE: 10/20/2017

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601
CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann

MBG-101017S -  Batch 120826 - Soil by NWTPH-GX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
E
T

O
R
G

RSL
TYPXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUALXXXX

TPH-Volatile Range 10/10/2017 SNC TRN YXXX3.0 1.5MG/KG 3.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-GX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-101617S -  Batch 121025 - Soil by NWTPH-DX

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
E
T

O
R
G

RSL
TYPXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUALXXXX

TPH-Diesel Range 10/16/2017 EBS TRN YXXX25 12MG/KG 25UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

TPH-Oil Range 10/16/2017 EBS TRN YXXX50 23MG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXNWTPH-DX

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

MB-100917S -  Batch 120822 - Soil by EPA-8260

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATE

ANALYSIS 

BYANALYTE

D
E
T

O
R
G

RSL
TYPXXX

RL PQLQUAL UNITS

LIMITS

XXXXX XXXXXXXXX LIMITS

REPORTING

RESULTS QUALXXXX

Dichlorodifluoromethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 1.1UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chloromethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.66UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Vinyl Chloride 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.029UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromomethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.56UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.66UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Carbon Tetrachloride 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.70UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trichlorofluoromethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.58UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1-Dichloroethene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.030UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Methylene Chloride 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX20 1.4UG/KG 20UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.66UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1-Dichloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.67UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

2,2-Dichloropropane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.68UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromochloromethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 1.2UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chloroform 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.68UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.62UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1-Dichloropropene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.62UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dichloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.018UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trichloroethene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.048UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dichloropropane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.62UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Dibromomethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.78UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromodichloromethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.69UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.74UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Toluene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.71UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.71UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY BLANK RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

ALS SDG#: EV17100098
DATE: 10/20/2017

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601
CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann

MB-100917S -  Batch 120822 - Soil by EPA-8260
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.74UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,3-Dichloropropane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Tetrachloroethylene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.046UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Dibromochloromethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 1.1UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dibromoethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX5.0 0.023UG/KG 5.0UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Chlorobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.74UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.57UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromoform 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.79UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.76UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.80UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Bromobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.77UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

2-Chlorotoluene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.77UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

4-Chlorotoluene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 1.1UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.78UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.78UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropane 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX50 0.91UG/KG 50UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.68UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

Hexachlorobutadiene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.80UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 10/09/2017 DLC TRN YXXX10 0.72UG/KG 10UU XXXXX XXXXXXXXXEPA-8260

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

CLIENT PROJECT: Cascade Laundry

CLIENT: Stratum Group
P.O. Box 2546
Bellingham, WA 98227

ALS SDG#: EV17100098
DATE: 10/20/2017

WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601
CLIENT CONTACT: Kim Ninnemann

XXX
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

120826 - Soil by NWTPH-GXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
D

ET

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT
 

XXX
RESULTREPORTING MIN MAX

LIMITS

TPH-Volatile Range - BS 0.493.0 10/10/2017 SNC1 66.5 122.725.0 SC Ye
sY Y106 XXXNWTPH-GX 26.6REPORTING REPORTING66.5 122.7

TPH-Volatile Range - BSD 0.49 1.53.0 10/10/2017 SNC1 66.5 122.725.0 SC Ye
sY Y9116 9.14 XXXNWTPH-GX 29.0REPORTING REPORTING66.5 122.7

121025 - Soil by NWTPH-DXALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
D

ET

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT
 

XXX
RESULTREPORTING MIN MAX

LIMITS

TPH-Diesel Range - BS 3.925 10/16/2017 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC Ye
sY Y94.4 XXXNWTPH-DX 118REPORTING REPORTING75.5 122.1

TPH-Diesel Range - BSD 3.9 1225 10/16/2017 EBS1 75.5 122.1125 SC Ye
sY Y9103 12 XXXNWTPH-DX 129REPORTING REPORTING75.5 122.1

120822 - Soil by EPA-8260ALS Test Batch ID:

METHOD

ANALYSIS 

DATERPD

ANALYSIS BY

MIN MAX RPDSPIKED COMPOUND QUAL

SPIKE 

ADDED%REC

LIMITS
D

ET

OR

G
RSLT 

TYPE

RP
RT
 

XXX
RESULTREPORTING MIN MAX

LIMITS

1,1-Dichloroethene - BS 0.009910 10/09/2017 DLC1 73 13810.0 SC Ye
sY Y90.7 XXXEPA-8260 9.07REPORTING REPORTING73 138

1,1-Dichloroethene - BSD 0.0099 0.03010 10/09/2017 DLC1 73 13810.0 SC Ye
sY Y191.6 22 XXXEPA-8260 9.16REPORTING REPORTING73 138

Trichloroethene - BS 0.01610 10/09/2017 DLC1 75 13610.0 SC Ye
sY Y93.5 XXXEPA-8260 9.35REPORTING REPORTING75 136

Trichloroethene - BSD 0.016 0.04810 10/09/2017 DLC1 75 13610.0 SC Ye
sY Y699.0 20 XXXEPA-8260 9.90REPORTING REPORTING75 136

Toluene - BS 0.2410 10/09/2017 DLC1 76 13410.0 SC Ye
sY Y92.3 XXXEPA-8260 9.23REPORTING REPORTING76 134

Toluene - BSD 0.24 0.7110 10/09/2017 DLC1 76 13410.0 SC Ye
sY Y597.5 21 XXXEPA-8260 9.75REPORTING REPORTING76 134

Chlorobenzene - BS 0.2510 10/09/2017 DLC1 79 12810.0 SC Ye
sY Y92.5 XXXEPA-8260 9.25REPORTING REPORTING79 128

Chlorobenzene - BSD 0.25 0.7410 10/09/2017 DLC1 79 12810.0 SC Ye
sY Y8100 20 XXXEPA-8260 10.0REPORTING REPORTING79 128

APPROVED BY:

Laboratory Director

APPROVED BY
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